
AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE 
FACILITY CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF AN ANIMAL SHELTER IN COLLIN 

COUNTY 

This Amendment to the First Amended Interlocal Agreement for the Facility Construction 
and Use of an Animal Shelter in Collin County ("Amendment") is entered into by and among the 
parties, Collin County, the City of Anna, the City of Celina, the Town of Fairview, the City of 
Farmersville, the City of Frisco, the City of Lowry Crossing, the City of McKinney, the City of 
Melissa, the City of Princeton, and the Town of Prosper (sometimes hereinafter collectively 
referred to as "Parties" or individually referred to as "Party") through their duly authorized officers 
or employees. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the Facility Construction and 
Use of an Animal Shelter in Collin County in 2006; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain First Amended Interlocal Agreement for the 
Facility Construction and Use of an Animal Shelter in Collin County dated to be 
effective as of September 26, 2006 ("Agreement"), which Agreement specifically 
superseded and replaced all prior agreements between the parties regarding the 
construction and use of the Shelter in Collin County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment and 
to agree as set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual promises that 
follow and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals that appear above are found by the Parties to be true 
and correct in all respects and are incorporated into this Amendment by reference. 

2. Defined Terms. Any term not defined herein shall be deemed to have the same meaning 
ascribed to it under the Agreement. 

3. Amendment to Section 4, "Initial Term/Renewal Term". Section 4, entitled "Initial 
Term/Renewal Term," of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Sections 4.01 and 4.02 
replacing said sections in their entirety with new Sections 4.01 and 4.02 to read as follows: 

"4.01 Initial Term. This Agreement shall commence on November 14, 
2006 and shall continue for an initial term of seventeen (17) years, unless 
terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement or by law. 

4.02. Automatic Renewal Term(s). Unless terminated in accordance with 
this Agreement or by law or modified because of additional construction, 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 1 of 13 



the North Central Texas Council of Government population estimates will 
be based on a flat fee at rates set by the County. 

9.10.2.1 Adjusted Maintenance and Operation Payments. The 
estimated Maintenance and Operation Payments that are anticipated 
to be due by each Party for the first year of Shelter operations are 
fully set forth in the Shelter Operations Budget, attached as "Exhibit 
B". Fallowing the expiration of the first year of Shelter operations, 
the amount of each Party's subsequent Maintenance and Operation 
Payments will be adjusted on an annual basis in accordance with the 
greater of (.1) changes in the North Central Texas Council of 
Government population estimates or (.2) the Animal Intake Rates by 
each Party, as applicable, and calculated on the actual Shelter 
Operating Expenses incurred in connection with the operation of the 
Shelter." 

(c) A new Section 9.10.4 entitled "Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payments," including Sections 9.10.4.1, 9.10.4.2, and Sections 9.10.4.2.1 
through 9.10.4.2.3 are hereby adopted to read as follows: 

"9.10.4 Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments. On at least 
an annual basis the Operating Committee, with the assistance of the Parties, 
shall evaluate the physical condition of the Shelter to identify any 
permanent structural changes that need to be made to the Shelter or physical 
aspects of the Shelter that need restoration which will either enhance the 
Shelter's use as an animal shelter or increase its useful life as an animal 
shelter ( collectively, "Capital Improvements"). If the Operating Committee 
determines that Capital Improvements are necessary, the Operating 
Committee shall prepare a written plan and estimated budget for the 
proposed Capital Improvements and forward such plan and estimated 
budget to the Commissioners Court for its consideration. The 
Commissioners Court will have the final authority on whether or not to 
move forward with the Capital Improvements recommended by the 
Operating Committee, but in making such decisions may solicit input from 
the other Parties' governing boards as to their willingness to budget and 
appropriate funding so as to share proportionately in the costs of the 
proposed Capital Improvements. 

If approved by the Commissioners Court and the governing boards of the 
other Parties, each Party hereto agrees to pay on an annual basis a new 
Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment for the purpose of funding 
( either up front or over time) the costs of necessary Capital Improvements 
that are identified and approved by both the Operating Committee and the 
Commissioners Court. 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 3 of 13 



5. 

proportionate share of the Overage if the Party did not pay 
money to the County that contributed to the Overage. 

9.10.4.2.3 Deficit. If the Shelter's aggregate Shelter Capital 
Improvements Fund Payments as budgeted and collected for 
the preceding fiscal year are less than the Shelter Capital 
Improvements expenses for that fiscal year, the County shall 
promptly notify each Party of the deficit and of such Party's 
proportionate share of the total amount of such deficit. Each 
Party shall thereafter pay to the Shelter Capital 
Improvements fund account such Party's proportionate 
share of the preceding year's deficit as an additional 
payment due hereunder within thirty (30) days of the date of 
an invoice from the County reflecting the amount due by 
such Party subject to the availability of funds for such 
purpose." 

Amendment to Section 10, "Termination". Section 10, "Termination," of the Agreement 
is hereby amended by deleting Section 10.12, "By a City," and replacing said section with 
a new Section 10.12 also entitled "By a City" to read as follows: 

"10.12 By a City. Any City that is a Party to this Agreement may 
voluntarily terminate its rights and obligations under this Agreement, if at 
any time such City determines that adhering to the Agreement is no longer 
in its best interest. To invoke its right to terminate this Agreement, a City 
must give at least one hundred eighty (180) days' notice of its intent to 
terminate its rights and obligations under the Agreement to all other 
Parties." 

"10.12.1 No Refund of Shelter Operating Expense. No prior 
payments shall be refunded to any City that voluntarily terminates 
its rights and obligations under this Agreement to the extent that 
such prior payments have been committed to and used exclusively 
in accordance with the terms of this Agreement for Shelter 
Operating Expenses incurred as a result of the operation of the 
Shelter. If, however, a surplus of money exists in the Shelter 
Operations Budget at the end of the then applicable fiscal year, a 
proportionate share of such overage based on the contributions of 
the then participating Parties shall be refunded to any City that 
voluntarily terminates its rights and obligations under this 
Agreement for the then-current fiscal year under Section 9 .10.2." 

"10 .12 .2 Refund of Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payment. Any City that is a Party to this Agreement and voluntarily 
terminates its rights and obligations under this Agreement shall have 
refunded to it on or before the date of termination any and all 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 6 of 13 



payments made by such City to the Shelter Capital Improvements 
Fund Payment account to the extent that such money has (a) NOT 
been previously refunded to said City as an overage under Section 
9.10.4.2.2 herein-above, (b) NOT actually been expended for one or 
more specific Capital Improvements recommended for approval by 
the Operating Committee and approved by the governing boards of 
the Parties, or (3) NOT been committed for expenditure by a fully 
executed written contract entered into before the City's notice of 
termination and which fully executed written contract is for one or 
more specific Capital Improvements recommended for approval by 
the Operating Committee and approved by the governing boards of 
the Parties. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing and anything contained herein to the 
contrary, any City that is a Party to this Agreement and voluntarily 
terminates its rights and obligations under this Agreement shall have 
no further responsibility or liability for any additional payments to 
the Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment following the 
effective date of such City's termination of this Agreement." 

6. Ratification. The Parties hereby ratify and confirm that all of the terms, provisions, 
covenants and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect, except as 
amended in this Amendment. 

7. Controlling Agreement. To the extent that any provision contained in this Amendment 
conflicts with the Agreement, the provision contained in this Amendment shall supersede 
and control over the conflicting provision contained in the Agreement. 

8. Entire Agreement/ Amendment. This Amendment and the Agreement contain the entire 
agreement of the Parties with respect to the matters contained herein. This Amendment 
may not be modified or terminated except by the written agreement of the Parties. 

9. Authority to Execute. The individuals executing this Amendment on behalf of the 
respective Parties below represent that all appropriate and necessary action has been taken 
to authorize the individual who is executing this Amendment to do so for and on behalf of 
the Party for which his or her signature appears, that there are no other parties or entities 
required to execute this Amendment in order for the same to be an authorized and binding 
agreement on the Party for whom the individual is signing this Amendment and that each 
individual affixing his or her signature hereto is authorized to do so, and such authorization 
is valid and effective on the date hereof. 

10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collectively, constitute one Amendment. An electronic mail or facsimile signature will 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 7 of 13 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment and caused this 
Amendment to be effective when all the Parties have signed it. The date this Amendment is signed 
by the last Party to sign it (as indicated by the date associated with that Party's signature below) 
will be deemed the effective date of this Amendment ("Effective Date"). 

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS 

By~L 
BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: ------------
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ------------

Attest: ------------
Title: ------------

CITY OF CELINA, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: ------------

CITY OF ANNA, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: ------------
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ------------

Attest: ------------
Title: ------------

CITY OF FARMERSVILLE, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: ------------

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 9 of 13 



TOWN OF FAIRVIEW, TEXAS 

Namex 
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
0, Ir ,i /l Date:-Ow-J '-i 

CITY OF MELISSA, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NA ME: 

Name: -----------
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ------------

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: -----------
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ------------

Attest: -----------
Title: ------------

CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ----------
NAME: 

Name: -----------
Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ------------

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement Page 11 of 13 



Anna 
Celina 

Fairview 
Farmersville 

Frisco 
McKinney 

Melissa 
Princeton 

Prosper 
Collin County 

TOTAL 

Lavon 
Lucas 

Nevada 
Weston 

TOTAL 

EXHIBITG 

FY 2020 Animal Shelter Billing Worksheet 

larger Entities / Original Entities 
% of FY20 Budgeted FY20 Capital 

Less Adjustments 
FY20 Total Cost Less FY18 Fees f FY18 B d t 

Charges M&O and Per. Contribution** before Adjust. Collected or Act~alge vs. 

2.47% $ 28;662 $ 1,481 $ 30,143 $ 1,413 $ . 4,509 
1.56% $ 18,066 $ 933 $ 18,999 $ 891 $ 2,842 

2.72% $ 31,615 $ 1,634 $ 33,248. $ 1,559 $ 4,973 
1.00% $ 11,638 $ 601 $ 12,240 $ 574 $ 

32,03% $ ·371,907 $ l~,216 $ 391,123 $ 1s,3aa $ 
37.97% $ 440,869 $ 22,779 $ 463,648 $ 21,738 $ 
1.38% $ 15,981 $ 826 $ 16,807 $ 788 $ 
1.91% $ 22,235 $ 1,149 $ 23,383 $ 1,096 $ 
2.80% $ 32,483 $ 1,678 $ 34,162 $ 1,602 $ 

16.17% $ 187,777 $ 9,702 $ 197,480 $ 9,259 $ 

100.00% $ 1,161,232 $ 60,000 $ 1,221,232 $ 57,258 $ 

FY20 Billing Breakout Adjust for FY18 Budget vs. Actual 

Total Billed: $ 
Smaller Entities: $ 
TOTAL for Original: $ 

% of FY20 Budgeted 
Charges M&O and Per. 

1,183,352 FY18 Billed: $ 878,047 

22,120 FY18 Actual: $ 695,368 

1,161,232 Total+/- back $ 182,679 

Smaller Entities / Added Later 
FY20 Capital 

Contribution** 

Less Adjustments 
FY20 Total Cost Less FY18 Fees for FY18 Budget vs. 
before Adjust Collected 

Actual 

$ 14,970 

$ 
$ 2,500 

$ 22,120 

Grand Total is the total billed amount for the larger and smaller entities combined. 




